CAFFEINE AUTO-WEAN STRATEGY: REDUCING COST AND

Alm

DRUG EXPOSURE

Shabih Manzar, MD, MPH
LSUHS, Shreveport, Louisiana, USA

« There is a gap in the literature regarding the weaning plan of caffeine in

stable, low-risk preterm infants.

« As aquality improvement initiative, we planned this study with the aim of

decreasing caffeine utilization and cost by ensuing an auto-wean strategy.

Methods

32 weeks PMA

Caffeine auto wean

34 weeks PMA

Stable, low-risk preterm infants

IRB Approval- STUDY 00002307

AlM

To decrease caffeine
utilization in NICU by
10% in 3 months

Auto wean could
save the use of an /

Driver diagram

Primary ’
Drivers

Understanding
among the on-call

and NNPs

Caffeine 10 mg/kg
dose at 2 kg weight
uses 1 vial* ~

extra vial of
Caffeine

Dispensing convenience
Decreasing medication error
Improving patient safety

Residents /

( Secondary
Drivers

Intervention

Knowledge about
the timely
communication

Education on
caffeine uses, dose,
cost, and side
effects

Understanding of cost and
safety issue with the use of |*—
an extra vial

Pharmacy team’s
education of staff

NICU — Neonatal Intensive Care Unit
NNP — Neonatal Nurse Practitioner

Ed — Educational module

*One 3 mL vial contains 20 mg

USZ

neonatal
department

ETH

Eidgendssische Technische Hochschule Ziirich
Swiss Federal Institute of Technology Zurich

CAFFEINE AUTO WEAN STUDY
Study Flow Diagram

Staff were educated about the need for
change through email and discussions. All
concerns, pros and cons were addressed.

Preterm Infant at 32 weeks PMA

|

SMART aim (see Driver diagram):
AUTO WEAN ' _ '
Caffeine dose was NOT ¢ Dispensing convenience
adjusted for weight e Decreasing medication error
change. e Improving patient safety
Primary aim: to decrease caffeine
utilization in NICU by 10% in 3 months.
Secondary measure: reduction in cost
Follow till 34 weeks
when caffeine is
discontinued.
Data analysis

Balancing factors:
Number of apneic episodes (apnea > 20 seconds)
Desaturations < 90% (> 5-10 seconds, requiring stimulation or increase oxygen/flow)




Case no

Case 1l
Case 2
Case 3
Case 4
Case 5
Case 6
Case 7
Case 8
Case 9
Case 10
Case 11
Case 12
Case 13
Case 14
Case 15
Case 16

Birth
weight

1100
1680
1250
470
2350
1280
870
670
685
550
800
670
1005
545
755
1035

27
31.5
31.4
23.6
31.5
30.1
30.1
26.6
23.6

26
25.6
25.5
28.2
26.5
26.5

30

Sex

Weight
at 32
weeks

(kg)

1.95
1.6
1.22
1.03
2.29
1.27
0.74
1.12
1.37
1.165
1.71
1.195
1.21
1.19
1.305
1.21

Race

Caffeine
dose (mg)

at 32
weeks

17.2
16.8
11.8
8.6
23.6
12.8
8.8
10.8
13.4
11.2
16.8
13.2
12
10.2
13
12

Results

Caffeine
dose (mg) Actual ml
per kg [dose x 0.05
[dose/weig CF]
ht]
8.82 0.86
10.50 0.84
9.67 0.59
8.35 0.43
10.31 1.18
10.08 0.64
11.89 0.44
9.64 0.54
9.78 0.49
9.61 0.48
9.82 0.49
11.05 0.55
9.92 0.50
8.57 0.43
9.96 0.50
9.92 0.5

The median birth weight was 835 grams (range 470-2350 grams).

The median gestational age was 26.8 weeks (range 23.6-31.5 weeks).

The male-to-female ratio was 8:8.
Out of sixteen, eleven infants were African American, 4 were White, and 1 was Hispanic

Weight (kg)
at 34 weeks

2.47
1.865
1.34
1.38
2.4
1.48
1.01
1.405
1.68
1.43
2.165
1.53
1.775
1.405
1.66
1.72

Caffeine

expected 10
mg/kg dose
at 34 weeks

24.7
18.65
13.4
13.8
24
14.8
10.1
14.05
16.8
14.3
21.65
15.3
17.75
14.05
16.6
17.2

Predicted
mL [dose x

0.05]

1.24
0.93
0.67
0.69
1.20
0.74
0.51
0.70
0.84
0.72
1.08
0.77
0.89
0.70
0.83
0.86

Difference

in mL

[predicted -

actual]

0.38
0.09
0.08
0.26
0.02
0.10
0.06
0.16
0.35
0.23
0.59
0.21
0.39
0.27
0.33
0.36

Cost S
(conversion
factor) 3.06
for PO [ml x
3.06]

1.15
0.28
0.24
0.80
0.06
0.31
0.20
0.50
1.07
0.72
1.81
0.65
1.20
0.84
1.02
1.10

The mg to mL Conversion Factor (CF) of 0.05 was
obtained from:

20mgin 1 ml
1mg=1/20=0.05
Actual dose (mL) = Caffeine dose at 32 weeks x 0.05 (CF)

Predicted dose (mL) = Caffeine dose expected at 34 weeks (if
weight adjusted to 10 mg/kg) x 0.05 (CF)

The mL to cost ($) Conversion Factor (CF) of 3.06 was
obtained from:

Oral Caffeine is supplied as 20mg/mL in 3mL Vials. The cost is
$92.12/Pack of 10

So, 1 vial would be $9.2 (92.12 divided by 10)

Cost per vial of 3 mL =$9.2 or $3.06 per mL (9.2 divided by 3)



Results

Utilization Cost Savings
16 45
14 4 .
BT 330 b e
TE' .............. 14.2% e T
E w0 T o 30
: . g >
= 3
© O 20
= 6
15
4
10
2 5
0 0
Predicted Actual Predicted Actual

We demonstrated effective auto-weaning of caffeine in stable, low-risk preterm infants. Although the
cost saving Is small in terms of dollars, reducing drug exposure may have potential benefits on hepatic
and renal functions In preterm infants. This being a single institutional study, more such studies are
needed at other institutions to look at the external validity of our findings.



Author & Affiliation

Shabih Manzar, MD, MPH
Division of Neonatology
Department of Pediatrics
Louisiana State University Health
Sciences Center at Shreveport
Louisiana, USA

BRITISH
f"f"l LM BIA ALBERTA

SASKATCHEWAN MANITOBA CANADA
BRUNS 'ICK
QUEBEC
ONTARIO
NORTH DAKOTA \.I'ERMONT
.‘ HA.MPSHIRE
SOUTH DAKOTA “’“""“”E
'l
NEBRASKA
COLORADO
CALIFORNIA
GAROLI NA Atlantic
ARIZONA Ocean
Pac
= ' United States of America |5,
State Boundar u
i)
1]

RHO E ISLAND
uT

DDDDD

= 5
HAWAII = -
MEXICO 1 Y
—4
pa 27T %
0 100 Miles ol THE BAHAMAS 75t =5 =




	Draft 2 -> to be presented
	Diapositive 1
	Diapositive 2
	Diapositive 3
	Diapositive 4


