## CAFFEINE AUTO-WEAN STRATEGY: REDUCING COST AND DRUG EXPOSURE

#### Shabih Manzar, MD, MPH LSUHS, Shreveport, Louisiana, USA

## Aim

• There is a gap in the literature regarding the weaning plan of caffeine in

stable, low-risk preterm infants.

• As a quality improvement initiative, we planned this study with the aim of decreasing caffeine utilization and cost by ensuing an auto-wean strategy.











Balancing factors:

Number of apneic episodes (apnea > 20 seconds) Desaturations < 90% (> 5-10 seconds, requiring stimulation or increase oxygen/flow)

# Results

Case no	Birth weight	GA	Sex	Race	Weight at 32 weeks (kg)	Caffeine dose (mg) at 32 weeks	Caffeine dose (mg) per kg [dose/weig ht]	Actual ml [dose x 0.05 CF]	Weight (kg) at 34 weeks	Caffeine expected 10 mg/kg dose at 34 weeks	Predicted mL [dose x 0.05]	Difference in mL [predicted - actual]	Cost \$ (conversion factor) 3.06 for PO [ml x 3.06]
Case 1	1100	27	F	W	1.95	17.2	8.82	0.86	2.47	24.7	1.24	0.38	1.15
Case 2	1680	31.5	Μ	W	1.6	16.8	10.50	0.84	1.865	18.65	0.93	0.09	0.28
Case 3	1250	31.4	F	В	1.22	11.8	9.67	0.59	1.34	13.4	0.67	0.08	0.24
Case 4	470	23.6	F	В	1.03	8.6	8.35	0.43	1.38	13.8	0.69	0.26	0.80
Case 5	2350	31.5	Μ	Н	2.29	23.6	10.31	1.18	2.4	24	1.20	0.02	0.06
Case 6	1280	30.1	F	В	1.27	12.8	10.08	0.64	1.48	14.8	0.74	0.10	0.31
Case 7	870	30.1	F	В	0.74	8.8	11.89	0.44	1.01	10.1	0.51	0.06	0.20
Case 8	670	26.6	Μ	В	1.12	10.8	9.64	0.54	1.405	14.05	0.70	0.16	0.50
Case 9	685	23.6	Μ	В	1.37	13.4	9.78	0.49	1.68	16.8	0.84	0.35	1.07
Case 10	550	26	F	В	1.165	11.2	9.61	0.48	1.43	14.3	0.72	0.23	0.72
Case 11	800	25.6	Μ	В	1.71	16.8	9.82	0.49	2.165	21.65	1.08	0.59	1.81
Case 12	670	25.5	F	В	1.195	13.2	11.05	0.55	1.53	15.3	0.77	0.21	0.65
Case 13	1005	28.2	F	В	1.21	12	9.92	0.50	1.775	17.75	0.89	0.39	1.20
Case 14	545	26.5	Μ	W	1.19	10.2	8.57	0.43	1.405	14.05	0.70	0.27	0.84
Case 15	755	26.5	Μ	W	1.305	13	9.96	0.50	1.66	16.6	0.83	0.33	1.02
Case 16	1035	30	Μ	В	1.21	12	9.92	0.5	1.72	17.2	0.86	0.36	1.10

The median birth weight was 835 grams (range 470-2350 grams).

The median gestational age was 26.8 weeks (range 23.6-31.5 weeks).

The male-to-female ratio was 8:8.

Out of sixteen, eleven infants were African American, 4 were White, and 1 was Hispanic

### The mg to mL Conversion Factor (CF) of 0.05 was obtained from:

20 mg in 1 ml

1 mg = 1/20 = 0.05

Actual dose (mL) = Caffeine dose at 32 weeks x 0.05 (CF)

Predicted dose (mL) = Caffeine dose expected at 34 weeks (if weight adjusted to 10 mg/kg) x 0.05 (CF)

#### The mL to cost (\$) Conversion Factor (CF) of 3.06 was obtained from:

Oral Caffeine is supplied as 20mg/mL in 3mL Vials. The cost is \$92.12/Pack of 10

*So, 1 vial would be \$9.2 (92.12 divided by 10)* 

Cost per vial of 3 mL = \$9.2 or \$3.06 per mL (9.2 divided by 3)

# Results



## Conclusion

We demonstrated effective auto-weaning of caffeine in stable, low-risk preterm infants. Although the cost saving is small in terms of dollars, reducing drug exposure may have potential benefits on hepatic and renal functions in preterm infants. This being a single institutional study, more such studies are needed at other institutions to look at the external validity of our findings.

# **Author & Affiliation**

## Shabih Manzar, MD, MPH

Division of Neonatology **Department** of **Pediatrics** Louisiana State University Health Sciences Center at Shreveport Louisiana, USA





